
 
 
 

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
From: Grant Yates, City Manager 
 
Prepared by: Jason Simpson, Assistant City Manager 
 
Date: October 23, 2018 
 
Subject: Construction Agreement to Roadway Engineering and Contracting Inc. for the 

Riverside Drive at Lincoln Realignment / Widening Project (CIP PROJECT 
#Z10060). 

 
Recommendations  
 
1. Award a Construction Agreement to Roadway Engineering and Contracting Inc. for the 
Riverside Drive at Lincoln Realignment / Widening Project (CIP PROJECT #Z10060). 
 
2. Approve, appropriate and authorize the City Manager to execute the Agreement in the not to 
exceed amount of $692,400 with Roadway Engineering and Contracting Inc. in the form attached 
and in such final form as approved by the City Attorney.  
 
3. Authorize the City Manager to execute change orders not to exceed a 10% contingency amount 
of $69,240.00 for underground uncertainties and adjustments. 
 
Background  
 
Construction bid documents were prepared and the project was advertised for bid in accordance 
with the requirements set forth in the California Public Contract Code. On August 24, 2018, the 
City posted on PlanetBids the notice inviting bids for the Riverside Drive at Lincoln Realignment 
/ Widening Project (CIP PROJECT #Z10060).  
 
Three bids were received on or before the deadline of 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, September 26, 
2018.  All Bids were publicly opened, examined and declared in City Hall.  Following the 
examination of the bids the low bidder, Roadway Engineering and Contracting Inc. was reviewed 
and interviewed by staff and determined complete. 
 
Discussion  
 
The purpose of this Notice Inviting Bids is to seek competitive pricing for the Riverside Drive at 
Lincoln Realignment / Widening Project (CIP PROJECT #10060) 
 
 
 



Riverside Drive at Lincoln Realignment / Widening Project. 
October 23, 2018 
Page 2 
 
 

General Requirements 
 
Mobilization & Demobilization Including    Traffic Control & Safety 
Construction Schedules (Not To Exceed 3% of Total Bid)   
Utility Verification (pot holing)    SWPPP and Best Management Practices 
Construct AC Pavement & Aggregate Base  Construct Concrete Curb, Gutter, Cross Gutter 
Traffic Signal Modification    Adjust Manhole Covers to grade 
Construct 8ft Concrete Bike Path   Construct 5ft Concrete Side Walk 
Construct Concrete Curb Ramp   Saw Cut AC Pavement, Grind and Overlay 
Construct Stamp Concrete at Median  Install Guardrail end treatment 
Construct guardrail (for Transition)   Remove Existing Guardrail  
Remove Existing Palm Trees    Remove Existing Fences 
Remove Existing Curb & Gutter   Remove Existing Curb Ramp 
Remove Existing AC Pavement   Install 6” White Thermoplastic Line/Broken Line  
Install 8” White Thermoplastic Line   Install 6” Yellow Thermoplastic Double Line 
Install 4” White Thermoplastic Line   Install Lane Markers 
Install 12” White Thermoplastic Line   Install Roadside Signs – Single Post 
Relocate – Roadside Sign – Single Post  Remove Existing Striping 
Remove Existing Pavement Marking   Remove Existing Yellow Striping (Hazardous) 
 

 

Name of Company Bid Amount 

Roadway Engineering and Contracting  

 

$692,400.00 

LC Paving 

 

$797,950.00 

All American Asphalt  

 

$952,000.00 

 
 
Following the approval of this agenda item the pavement work will be scheduled in conjunction 
with the Caltrans permit approval and required preconstruction meeting and contractor permitting. 
Staff has reviewed and verified the contractor has a valid license and has provided sufficient 
references.  
 
Fiscal Impact  
 
The Riverside Drive at Lincoln Realignment / Widening Project (CIP PROJECT #Z10060) is 
included in the Fiscal Year 18/19 – 22/23 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) budget  
 
Exhibits 
 
A: Agreement 


